

**CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE  
Fleet Services Facility at 250 Canco Road  
Bid #18079**

**Current Date: June 25, 2018**

---

The attention of firms submitting proposals for the work named in the above Invitation is called to the following modifications to the documents as were issued.

The items set forth herein, whether of clarification, omission, addition and/or substitution, shall be included and form a part of the Contractor's submitted material and the corresponding Contract when executed. No claim for additional compensation, due to lack of knowledge of the contents of this Addendum will be considered.

\*\*\*\*\*

**ALL BIDDERS ARE ADVISED THAT RECEIPT OF THIS NOTICE MUST BE DULY ACKNOWLEDGED ON THE BID PROPOSAL FORM OR BY THE INSERTION OF THIS SHEET, SIGNED, AND SUBMITTED WITH YOUR PROPOSAL.**

\*\*\*\*\*

**KAREN MARSTON  
ASSISTANT PURCHASING MANAGER**

---

**Attached please find our response to several electrical-related questions that came in recently. This will be the FINAL addendum issued, we will be unable to respond to any further questions prior to the bid opening this Thursday, June 28 at 3:00 p.m.**

---

Receipt of **Addendum No. 6** to the City of Portland's **Bid #18079, Fleet Services Facility at 250 Canco Road** is hereby acknowledged.

COMPANY NAME: \_\_\_\_\_

SIGNED BY: \_\_\_\_\_ DATE: \_\_\_\_\_

PRINT NAME & TITLE: \_\_\_\_\_

ADDRESS: \_\_\_\_\_

---

ZIP CODE

**CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE  
Fleet Services Facility at 250 Canco Road  
Bid #18079**

**The following Questions have been received since the issuing of Addendum #5:**

1. On Drawing E1.2 there is a note 1 on the 125A 3P breaker feeding MBHP. Are we to provide the 125A 3P breaker? It is not one of the breakers listed in Note 1 and it is gray on the one line.

Answer: Yes, the key note on the 125A breaker feeding panel WBHP should have been Key Note 2, not Key Note 1. Key Note 2 also applies at spaces F&G on the elevation plan.

2. On the one line, panel WBLP is fed by transformer TWB, but in Mech. Room 118 on drawing E1.0 where the equipment is located, I only see a transformer labeled TW9. Are these the same transformer, or is transformer TWB located somewhere not shown on the drawings?

Answer: This is a typo. "TW9" should have read "TWB"

3. Will you allow the use of aluminum feeders #4 and larger?

Answer: No.

4. Please show the locations of the following panels/equipment on the electrical drawings:
  - A) The MDP
  - B) Both MTS 225A and the exterior junctions referred to on the one line.
  - C) Panels L & M as well as the location of transformer TM 30KVA

Answer:

- A) The MDP is located in the existing electrical service room. This room is shown on the Life Safety Plan of the whole building shown on sheet A0.0. It is located in the southeast corner of the existing Truck and Equipment Storage Garage.
- B) The MTS will be located in the existing electrical service room. The exterior junction will be located directly out the south wall of this room. The intent is for the owner to locate a mobile generator in this alley area.
- C) The locations of Panels L & M and the transformer TM 30KVA are shown on drawing E1.1, Detail 3. These are currently located in the area that will become the new Break Room. These will be relocated to the mezzanine above. Feeders come from the ceiling so it is expected that the existing feeders can be reused. The key notes denoted on Drawing E1.1, Detail 3, are actually shown on Drawing E1.0.